UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE APPROPRIATENESS AND USEFULNESS OF
ACCRUAL ACCOUNTING IN PUBLIC SECTOR
ENVIRONMENT

HERNI BINTI RAHMAT

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for the degree of
Master of Accountancy

Faculty of Accountancy

January 2014



ABSTRACT

The transformation from cash basis accounting to accrual-based accounting in
financial reporting of public sector is expected to increase public accountability of
public managers. However, the suitability of accrual-based accounting in the public
sector are debatable based on the experience of pioneer countries of accruals. This
study explores the perceptions of Malaysian public managers on the applicability of
accrual accounting concept in the public sector and the usefulness of accrual-based
governmental financial reports towards the public managers in discharging their
duties. Besides, this study also highlights the neutral response upon the study. This
study finds that there are significant differences between the responses from three
different level of government sector on the reporting entity of a consolidated report,
the definition and concept of controlled assets by public entities and the use of
accumulated surplus and equity as a financial performance indicator. In addition, the
study indicates that familiarity and experience over time will contribute to higher
perceptions towards the usefulness of accrual-based information. Furthermore, the
neutral response from the respondents suggests that an in-depth discussion between
the public sector managers and experts from the accounting field to improve the
understanding among the Malaysian public sector managers. Hence, this study
provides useful insights to the standard setters in the process of MPSAS formulation
with regards to the general purpose financial reporting model for the public sector in
Malaysia. In addition, it will improve the public accountability practice in Malaysian
governmental financial reporting.

il



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

“IN THE NAME OF ALLAH THE MOST GRACIOUS AND THE MOST

MERCIFUL”

Praise be to Allah, the Cherisher and Sustainer of the worlds, for giving me the

opportunity to further my master degree and to complete this dissertation.

First and foremost, I would like to thank Universiti Teknologi MARA for the

financial assistance provided for funding my study.

It is a pleasure to thank many people who made my dissertation possible. I would like
to express my utmost gratitude to my supervisor, Professor Dr Nafsiah Mohamed for

her insights, guidance and patience in guiding me to complete this study.
My deepest gratitude to my husband, Mohamed Mazlan Jamaludin, my mother,
Kechik binti Othman for their endless support, understanding and encouragement to

me throughout the completion of my study and the dissertation.

Last but not least, [ would like to thank the Bursar of UiTM, Encik Sanip Wahid, all

my superior and colleagues for their continuous supports.

Thank you to all and may Allah bless your kindness. Without each and every one of

these individuals this dissertation would not have been possible.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

Preamble

Background of the Study
Problem Statement
Objectives of the Study
Research Questions
Significance of the Study
Scope of the Study

Organization of Structure

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0

2.1

Introduction

Appropriateness of Accrual-based Governmental Financial Reports

2.1.1 Internal Budgeting

2.1.2  Social Policy Obligation

ii

iii

iv

viii

ix

10

11

11

12

12

14

14

15



2.2

23

2.4

2.1.3  Accountability over Decision Making

2.1.4 Reporting Entity of a Consolidated Financial Reports

2.1.5 Difference between the Public Sector and the Private Sector
2.1.6 Public Sector Assets

2.1.7 Fund Balance as Financial Performance Indicator

2.1.8 Heritage and Infrastructure Assets

Usefulness of Accrual-based Governmental Financial Reports
Contingency Theory

Summary

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0

3.1

32

33

34

Introduction

Research Population and Sample Selection
Research Design and Data Collection
Data Analysis

3.3.1 Evaluation of Non-Response Bias
3.3.2 Reliability Assessment

3.3.3 Normality Test

Summary

CHAPTER 4: DATA ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION OF RESULTS

4.0

4.1

4.2

43

Introduction
Demographic Data of Respondents
Appropriateness of Accrual-based Governmental Financial Report

Usefulness of Accrual-based Governmental Financial Report

vi

16

17

18

19

20

20

21

23

24

26

26

28

30

31

31

32

33

34

34

37

45





