# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# THE APPROPRIATENESS AND USEFULNESS OF ACCRUAL ACCOUNTING IN PUBLIC SECTOR ENVIRONMENT

# **HERNI BINTI RAHMAT**

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Accountancy

**Faculty of Accountancy** 

January 2014

#### **ABSTRACT**

The transformation from cash basis accounting to accrual-based accounting in financial reporting of public sector is expected to increase public accountability of public managers. However, the suitability of accrual-based accounting in the public sector are debatable based on the experience of pioneer countries of accruals. This study explores the perceptions of Malaysian public managers on the applicability of accrual accounting concept in the public sector and the usefulness of accrual-based governmental financial reports towards the public managers in discharging their duties. Besides, this study also highlights the neutral response upon the study. This study finds that there are significant differences between the responses from three different level of government sector on the reporting entity of a consolidated report, the definition and concept of controlled assets by public entities and the use of accumulated surplus and equity as a financial performance indicator. In addition, the study indicates that familiarity and experience over time will contribute to higher perceptions towards the usefulness of accrual-based information. Furthermore, the neutral response from the respondents suggests that an in-depth discussion between the public sector managers and experts from the accounting field to improve the understanding among the Malaysian public sector managers. Hence, this study provides useful insights to the standard setters in the process of MPSAS formulation with regards to the general purpose financial reporting model for the public sector in Malaysia. In addition, it will improve the public accountability practice in Malaysian governmental financial reporting.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

# "IN THE NAME OF ALLAH THE MOST GRACIOUS AND THE MOST MERCIFUL"

Praise be to Allah, the Cherisher and Sustainer of the worlds, for giving me the opportunity to further my master degree and to complete this dissertation.

First and foremost, I would like to thank Universiti Teknologi MARA for the financial assistance provided for funding my study.

It is a pleasure to thank many people who made my dissertation possible. I would like to express my utmost gratitude to my supervisor, Professor Dr Nafsiah Mohamed for her insights, guidance and patience in guiding me to complete this study.

My deepest gratitude to my husband, Mohamed Mazlan Jamaludin, my mother, Kechik binti Othman for their endless support, understanding and encouragement to me throughout the completion of my study and the dissertation.

Last but not least, I would like to thank the Bursar of UiTM, Encik Sanip Wahid, all my superior and colleagues for their continuous supports.

Thank you to all and may Allah bless your kindness. Without each and every one of these individuals this dissertation would not have been possible.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION			
ABSTRACT			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS			
TAB	LE OF CONTENTS	v	
LIST	T OF TABLES	viii	
LIST	OF FIGURE	ix	
LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	X	
CHA	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION		
1.0	Preamble	1	
1.1	Background of the Study	2	
1.2	Problem Statement	8	
1.3	Objectives of the Study	10	
1.4	Research Questions	11	
1.5	Significance of the Study	11	
1.6	Scope of the Study	12	
1.7	Organization of Structure	12	
CHA	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.0	Introduction	14	
2.1	Appropriateness of Accrual-based Governmental Financial Reports	14	
	2.1.1 Internal Budgeting	14	
	2.1.2 Social Policy Obligation	15	

	2.1.3	Accountability over Decision Making	16	
	2.1.4	Reporting Entity of a Consolidated Financial Reports	17	
	2.1.5	Difference between the Public Sector and the Private Sector	18	
	2.1.6	Public Sector Assets	19	
	2.1.7	Fund Balance as Financial Performance Indicator	20	
	2.1.8	Heritage and Infrastructure Assets	20	
2.2	Usefu	lness of Accrual-based Governmental Financial Reports	21	
2.3	Contingency Theory			
2.4	Summary			
CHA	PTER	3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		
3.0	Introd	uction	26	
3.1	Resea	rch Population and Sample Selection	26	
3.2	Research Design and Data Collection			
3.3	3 Data Analysis			
	3.3.1	Evaluation of Non-Response Bias	31	
	3.3.2	Reliability Assessment	31	
	3.3.3	Normality Test	32	
3.4	Sumn	nary	33	
CHA	APTER	4: DATA ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION OF RESULTS		
4.0	Introd	luction	34	
4.1	Demographic Data of Respondents		34	
4.2	Appropriateness of Accrual-based Governmental Financial Report			
4.3	Usefi	Ilness of Accrual-based Governmental Financial Report	45	